Now, therefore, 

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is hereby appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 

Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1977-78 fiscal year the sum of 

eighteen thousand nine hundred dollars ($18,900), seventeen thousand five hundred dollars 

($17,500) of which will be available to the New Bern Academy Historical Commission for the 

purpose of restoration, to include a phased program of (1) research, (2) planning, and (3) 

rehabilitation of the New Bern Academy, the remainder of which will be used by the 

Department of Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, to provide technical 

services to the recipient/for the project, provided an amount of seventeen thousand five hundred 

dollars ($17,500) is raised by the New Bern Academy Historical Commission; and for 1978-79 

fiscal year the sum of eighteen thousand nine hundred dollars ($18,900), seventeen thousand 

five hundred dollars ($17,500) of which will be available to the New Bern Academy Historical 

Commission for the purpose of execution of the restoration of the New Bern Academy, the 

remainder of which will be used by the Department of Cultural Resources, Division of 

Archives and History, to provide technical services to the recipient/for the project, provided an 

amount of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) is raised by the New Bern 

Academy Historical Commission. Funds appropriated in this act shall be expended only in 

accordance with G.S. 121-11 and G.S. 143-31.2. 

Sec. 2.  This act shall become effective on July 1, 1977. 

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 1st day of July, 1977.